pin an increasing inflow of competent resources.
However, the access to the right resources may vary
over time, which can lead to increased costs and a fall
in operational standards and strategic execution.

Covid-19

As explained under Events during the Reporting
Period, the outbreak of Covid 19 and the measures
taken by various governments to counteract the
spread of the virus affected our operation. Over and
above the effects which are already known, the
macroeconomic uncertainty led to a certian degree of
caution, and it is not possible in the current situation
to say what the long-term effects will be, but negative
consequences cannot be ruled out.

Russia's invasion of Ukraine

The macroeconomic uncertainty resulting from
Russia's invasion of Ukraine may affect our operation.
In the current situation, we see no direct impact on
Lime, but the long-term effects are difficult to judge
and negative consequences cannot be ruled out.

The sensitivity analysis below highlights the effect on
the Lime Group’s income before tax in 2021, which
amounted to MSEK 71.3, in the case of changes in a
number of factors:

Sensitivity analysis Change

Impact on
income before

tax, MSEK

Demand for licenses /

subscriptions +/– 5 % +/– 10.4 (7.7)

Demand for Expert Services +/– 5 % +/– 7.6 (5.5)

Personnel expenses +/– 5 %  –/+ 11.2 (9.2)

STIBOR +/– 10 bps –/+ 0.2 (0.1)

EUR/SEK +/– 10 % +/– 0.2 (0.8)

* The change in the reference interest rate for the loans (STIBOR) is calculated as
the full-year effect based on average interest-bearing liabilities during the year.
Comparative figures in brackets.

Further disclosure of risks and uncertainties to which
the company is exposed to is found in notes 3 and 4.

Research & development

The Lime Group develops software for sales and
customer management. This work involves surveying,
program development and testing. During the year, a
total of MSEK 20.9 (17.8) was invested in capitalised
development expenditure. The capitalization principle